from introducing designated matters in evidence; (iii) striking pleadings in whole or 

in part; . . . [or] (v) dismissing the action or proceeding in whole or in part . . . .” 

Whether to issue such sanctions “is entrusted to [a] district court’s sound 

discretion.”  United States v. Eleven Million Seventy-One Thousand One Hundred & 

Eighty-Eight Dollars & Sixty-Four Cents ($11,071,188.64) in U.S. Currency, No. 15-

1743, 2016 WL 3144679, at *2 (8th Cir. June 6, 2016).  The factual question is 

“whether the evidence supports the chosen sanction.”  Id. (quotation marks and 

citation omitted).  A district court’s factual determinations undergirding the decision